HAMPSHIRE COUNTY GROUP INSURANCE TRUST
Executive Committee
Meeting Notice and Agenda
November 30, 2021

9:00 A.M.
Via ZOOM Teleconference

Call to Order RK
Approval of Minutes of September 2021 RK
Financial Report (Vote) JS

Month of September and October 2021

Income & Expenses & Operating Expenses
For Trust and Wellness Initiative

Wellness Update MK
BCBS Final Rx Settlement JS
CVS Quarterly Review/Estimated Rebate JS
Cloud Update JS
BCBS Service Issues JS
Medex Open Enrollment JS
Medical RFP JS
Adjournment RK

Meeting Schedule

Executive Committee — December 13, 2021, 9:00 a.m., via Zoom
Executive Committee — J anuary 19, 2022, 9:00 a.m., via Zoom
Insurance Advisory Committee — January 26, 2022, 10:00 a.m., via Zoom




Joseph Shea is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82425757259?pwd=ZWdDTGNOTG RBd1UzWiZmRmdvQ1Y1QT09

Meeting ID: 824 2575 7259

Passcode: 215026

One tap mobile
+13126266799,,824257572594,,,,*215026# US (Chicago)
+16465588656,,824257572594,,,,%215026# US (New York)

Dial by your location
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
Meeting ID: 824 2575 7259
Passcode: 215026
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kcYEZCCIVE




HAMPSHIRE COUNTY GROUP INSURANCE TRUST

98 KING STREET
NORTHAMPTON, MA 01060

TO: All Trust Member Units

RE: Minutes of September 22, 2021
Executive Committee Meeting
Via Zoom Teleconference

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Russ Kaubris Lisa Banner Lisa Blackmer
Rich Carmignani Jr Michael Sullivan Donna Foglio
Denise Cashin Deborah Kuhn Michelle Hill
OTHERS PRESENT:

Joseph Shea Cynthia Smith Diane Sexton
Michele Komosa Jetf Cyr

CALL TO ORDER

In compliance with the Governor’s orders suspending certain provisions of the open meeting
laws due to Covid-19, this meeting was held via Zoom telephone/video conference.

Chairman Russ Kaubris called the meeting to order at 9:01 a.m. with a quorum present.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES (pg. 3-6)
Chairman Russ Kaubris requested that the minutes of June 17,2021 be approved by unanimous
consent, all were in favor.

FINANCIAL REPORT (pg. 7-17)

Financial Report

The Financial Report for the month of August was presented reflecting a starting balance of
$8,840,726.73 with a total monthly income received of $5,414,913.05 and monthly expenses of
$7,467,790.98 with a total net monthly income of ($2,052,877.93) and an ending month balance
of $6,787,848.80 with accounts receivable of $1,287,994.05 leaving a total of $42,696,462.25.

Investments and CD’s for August 2021

The investments portfolio value was $13,713,195.68 with a market change of $177,509.88
leaving a total of $13,890,705.56. The starting balance in CD’s was $16,152,233.17, with
interest earned of $4,170.56 leaving a balance of $16,156,403.73.

JULY AND AUGUST EXPENDITURES
The expenditures for the months of July and August were reviewed.
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Chairman Russ Kaubris requested that the full financial report be approved by unanimous
consent, all were in favor.

WELLNESS UPDATE
Michele gave an update on the Wellness Initiative program:

® Mini Grants — New, FY22 mini grants were awarded to 11 units with funds already
distributed.

e Ahealthyme — The current campaign began July 1%,

e Fall Challenge — This is called Eat Well Be Well and includes physical activity and food
quizzes. Participation in the Fall Challenge can earn you points in Ahealthyme.

e Online Cooking Classes/Webinars — There were recently 2 cooking classes that were
well attended. There are 2 webinars coming up, one focusing on time mastery and self-
care, and the other on gut health.

° Online Fitness — Classes continue to be well received with 217 participants.

For more information on any wellness programs contact Michele Komosa via email at
michelek@hcegit.org.

CVS IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE/CARD INCENTIVE

CVS Implementation Update

Joe reported member phone calls have mostly settled down now with just a few still reporting
issues. Many subscribers forgot about the new coverage year beginning where their RX
deductibles were reset. Some members also struggled with putting their new prior authorizations
in place, but to date have all been resolved. Joe reported we are still meeting with CVS
Caremark every two weeks and our direct contact there has been very helpful in resolving the
items that have come up.

Card Incentive
Joe stated the Covid Vaccination gift card incentive was well received with 45 units participating
and a little of 1,400 gift cards distributed.

FY21 AUDIT

Joe explained the auditors were in the office in August to work on our FY21 audit. They still
need to gather information from the retirement office, so we don't expect the audit report to be
finalized until January at the earliest. Joe stated he and Russ met with the lead auditor to discuss
last year's comment regarding our GL accounting processes. We expect this comment to come
up again this year, but it was discussed that we could utilize the Quickbooks program a little
more to satisfy the auditor’s comment.

NEW BUSINESS/UNITS — PAXTON (pe. 18)

Joe stated the town of Paxton made a formal request to join the Trust. Joe visited them to
provide them with more information about the Trust. Joe explained because of their small size,
they cannot provide claim history for review, but they currently have much higher rates than us.
Joe also explained that two more towns have inquired about joining the Trust, Brimfield and
Hopedale. Joe also stated many private and commercial entities with October renewals are
seeing double digit increases this year. Joe asked the committee what their thoughts were about
allowing entry for new units to the Trust at this time. This was followed by some discussion.
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Michael Sullivan made a motion to put a moratorium on for 18 months. This was seconded by
Deb Kuhn. A roll call vote was taken with all in favor.

SOUTH HADLEY FD #1 APPEAL (pg. 19)

Joe explained that the South Hadley Fire District #1 had paid their August premiums late by one
day. They processed their bank wire on the last day for payment but missed the bank deadline
for same day processing therefore causing the payment to be late. They made a letter request for
the late fee assessment to be waived. They have never paid late in the past.

On a motion by Michelle Hill, seconded by Lisa Blackmer, it was voted to allow the South
Hadley Fire District # 1 a one-time exception waiver of the late fee they were assessed. A roll
call vote was taken with all in favor.

POST 65 TRANSITION PROGRAM (pg. 20-21)

Joe reported BCBS is encouraging their accounts to transition their age 65, non-Medicare
eligible retirees on active plans to obtain Medicare and move to Medex. This would essentially
save the Trust and units money. To do this, the Trust or unit would pay for the member's
Medicare parts A & B and any associated penalties to make them Medicare eligible. Once
Medicare eligible, they could change to the Medex plan. BCBS has identified approximately 300
members with the Trust that could benefit from this. Joe also explained if the Trust were to
proceed in implementing this, it would come with a substantial amount of additional work that
the Trust is currently not equipped or properly staffed to handle.

SOLICIT BIDS ON MEDICAL COVERAGE

Joe explained our partnership with BCBS is no longer the same as it once was. Joe stated when
we carved out our pharmacy benefit manager (PBM) and changed it to CVS Caremark, although
we decreased our business with BCBS by 25%, they in turn increased our admin fee by 10%.
Joe also reported that while BCBS was unhappy with our change in PBM, shortly after that,
BCBS announced that they would be moving their book of business from Express Scripts to
CVS Caremark in a few years as well, just as we had done. Joe asked the committee if they
wanted to put our medical coverage out to bid since it has been discussed to do so previously.

On a motion by Michael Sullivan, seconded by Lisa Blackmer, it was voted to solicit bids for our
medical coverage. A roll call vote was taken with all in favor.

MEDEX 2022 RATE (pg. 22-24)

Joe presented three potential options for the 2022 Medex Rates. Option 1 showed a 4.1%
increase due to an increase in BCBS's admin fee and an increase in Federal Blue Rx premium.
Option 2 showed a 2.3% increase which reflects a lower claims projection based on our last 8
months of history and the Trust absorbing BCBS’s admin fee and the Federal Blue Rx premium
increase. Option 3 showed zero increase as the Trust would absorb the 4.1% increase reflected
in Option 1 due to the fact that the Trust is currently in strong financial health.

On a motion by Michael Sullivan, seconded by Lisa Banner, it was voted to recommend to
the TAC Option 3 with zero increase to the Medex plan for 2022.

EC ELECTIONS
Joe asked if all members currently on the Executive Committee wished to run for re-election at
the October IAC meeting. Michael Sullivan and Donna F oglio are both stepping down as they
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are retiring, all other members expressed their interest in remaining on the EC. With Mike and
Donna's exits, there will be 2 vacant at large positions on the ballot. Joe stated he was aware of
one person interested in running for one of the vacant positions.

Michael Sullivan expressed his gratitude to the other EC members for the work they have
accomplished together during his time serving on the EC. He wished the Trust continued
success as we continue to move forward. Both Mike and Donna were valued members of the
Executive Committee who will be missed by all.

ADJOURNMENT
Chairman Russ Kaubris requested to adjourn the meeting by unanimous consent at 10:02 a.m.,
all were in favor.

Respectfully submitted,
Cynthia Smith

Meeting Schedule
Insurance Advisory Committee — October 6, 2021, 10:00 a.m., via ZOOM
Executive Committee — November XX, 2021, 9:00 am., TBD
Executive Committee — December 15, 2021, 9:00 am., TBD
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Hampshire County Group Insurance Trust
TRANSACTION REPORT OCTOBER FY22

STARTING BALANCE GENERAL FUND 3 5652,647.45
2021
WAR# |TRANSACTION A/P DEBIT A/R CREDIT
OCT PEOPLE'S UNITED

1 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 4,503,600.00 $ 1,149,047.45
1 STEALTH/STOP LOSS (OCT) 186,802.41 3 962,245.04
1 BR FOX/CANARX 15,035.70 $ 947,209.34
1 PEOPLE'S UNITED 4,165.00 | $ 951,374.34
1 PEOPLE'S UNITED 57,79488 | $ 1,009,169.22
1 PEOPLE'S UNITED 52,788.68 | $ 1,061,957.90
1 PEOPLE'S UNITED 3,847.32|1 % 1,065,805.22
1 PEOPLE'S UNITED 167,558.73 [ $  1,233,363.95
1 PEOPLE'S UNITED 562,602.17 | $ 1,795,966.12
4 PEOPLE'S UNITED 32594738 |$  2,121,913.50
4 PEOPLE'S UNITED 5549067 | $ 2,177,404.17
4 PEOPLE'S UNITED 517,380.18 | $ 2,694,784.35
5 PEOPLE'S UNITED 166,118.01 | $  2,860,902.36
18 PEOPLE'S UNITED 93,243.76 | $ 2,954,146.12
18 PEOPLE'S UNITED 67,988.48 [ $ 3,022,134.60
20 BLUE MEDICARE RX (SEPT) 419598.74 $ 2,602,535.86
20 PEOPLE'S UNITED 119,990.84 [ $ 2,722,526.70
21 PEOPLE'S UNITED 148,638.73 [ $ 2,871,065.43
21 PEOPLE'S UNITED 161,841.81 | $  3,032,907.24
21 PEOPLE'S UNITED 76,493.27 | $  3,109,400.51
22 PEOPLE'S UNITED 12,768.96 | $  3,122,169.47
22 PEOPLE'S UNITED 162,797.97 [ $  3,284,967.44
25 PEOPLE'S UNITED 507,825.82 | $  3,792,793.26
26 PEOPLE'S UNITED 518,477.97 | $ 4,311,271.23
27 PEOPLE'S UNITED 218,397.53 [ $§  4,529,668.76
27 PEOPLE'S UNITED 7,391.72|$ 4,537,060.48
27 PEOPLE'S UNITED 174,524.88 | 3 4,711,585.36
27 PEOPLE'S UNITED 8,746.20 | $§ 4,720,331.56
28 PEOPLE'S UNITED 406,997.05 | $ 5,127,328.61
28 PEOPLE'S UNITED 133,376.01 | $ 5,260,704.62
28 PEOPLE'S UNITED 586,629.70 | $§ 5,847,334.32
28 PEOPLE'S UNITED 10,960.16 [ $  5,858,294.48
29 PEOPLE'S UNITED 123,590.16 | $ 5,981,884.64
29 PEOPLE'S UNITED 56,06447 | $§ 6,037,949.11
29 PEOPLE'S UNITED 181,234.58 [ $  6,219,183.69
29 PEOPLE'S UNITED 601,583.66 | $ 6,820,767.35
31 CVS CAREMARK (OCT) 1,323,557.51 $ 5,497209.84
31 PAYROLL (OCT) 29,122.36 $ 5,468,087.48
31 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (OCT) 9,312.22 $ 5,458,775.26
31 INTEREST 562.44 | $§ 5,459,337.70
$ 5,459337.70

$ 5,459,337.70

$ 5,459,337.70

$ 5,459,337.70

$ 5,459,337.70

$ 5,459337.70

$ 5,459,337.70

$ 5,459,337.70

$ 5,459,337.70

$ 5,459,337.70




$ 5,459,337.70
$ 5459,337.70
MEMBER UNIT DEPOSITS ON HAND
OCT Starting Balance>>>>>>>>>>>>>>> [ § 4,444 801.96
$ 4,444,801.96
31 Total $ 4,444,801.96
PEOPLE'S UNITED
OCT Post Employee Benefits Fund Starting Balance>>>>>>>>>>>>>>> | § 96,553.91
31 Retiree Health & Life Ins. 1,793.94 - $ 94,759.97
31 Total $ 94,759.97
PEOPLE'S UNITED
OCT Accrued Vacation & Sick Time Fund Starting Balance>>>>>>>>>>>>>>> [ § 31,317.96
$ 31,317.96
31 Total $ 31,317.96
INVESTMENTS
OCT CD-Florence Savings $ 6,426,055.56
31 6 mos. @ 0.150% (renewed 10/5/21) 76534 | $ 6,426,820.90
31 Total $ 6,426,820.90
OCT CD-Easthampton Savings $ 9,734,293.45
31 7 mos. @.350 (renewed 5/7/21) 30886 | % 9,734,602.31
31 9 mos. @.400 (renewed 5/18/21) 1,326.13 | $ 9,735,928.44
31 9 mos. @.400 (renewed 8/6/21) 141453 | $ 9,737,342.97
Total $ 9,737,342.97
OCT Portfolio Value SEPT 1, 2021 $ 13,435973.48
Additional Investment $ 13,435,973.48
31 Investment Earnings/Loss 404,284.20 | $§ 13,840,257.68
Total $ 40,034,639.14
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MONTHLY ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY GROUP INSURANCE TRUST
FOR NOVEMBER 2021 PREMIUMS =

 NOVEMBER PREMIUMS NOT PAID TO AVOID LATE ASSESSMENT FEE

I ASOF OCTOBER 31,2021 INVOICE MUST BE PAID BEFORE:
B T, B e . | B November 3, 2021
CHESTER 15,877.56 11/1/2021
CHESTERFIELD 8585.32 11/1/2021
CHESTERFIELD/GOSHEN RSD 22,995.04 11/1/2021
DUDLEY 102,816.65 11/1/2021
HADLEY 174,613.79 11/2/2021
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY RETIREMENT 8,744.48 11/1/2021
HAMPSHIRE REGIONAL SCHOOL DIST 212,013.31 11/1/2021
PLAINFIELD 5,136.24 11/1/2021
ASHFIELD 9,495.24 11/1/2021
BUCKLAND 19,771.74 11/1/2021
CHARLEMONT 8,101.92 11/1/2021
CONWAY 54,818.65 11/1/2021
GILL 11,044.40 11/1/2021
LEVERETT 57,794.88 11/4/2021
LEYDEN 3,847.32 11/1/2021
NEW SALEM/WENDELL 49,325.41 11/1/2021
NORTHFIELD 27,194.72 11/3/2021
PIONEER VALLEY REG. SCHOOL DIST. 190,238.97 11/1/2021
SHITESBURY 44,887.08 11/1/2021
SOUTH HADLEY 535,679.06 11/1/2021

$ 1,562,981.78




Hampshire County Group Insurance Trust

Claim Payments

2019 - Jan
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December
2020-Jan
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December
Jan-21
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October

P = Acturial Projection of Claims or Anticipated Payments,

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$

CLAIMS

4,743,800.39
4,992,711.55
6,002,513.39
4,691,042.28
5,951,683.60
5,242,909.22
3,462,952.74
5,939,797.85
5,166,325.71
4,136,764.22
5,655,235.07
5,125,066.32
4,478,889.48
5,222,819.59
5,363,177.63
3,329,731.92
4,511,071.96
4,464,097.48
7,826,890.70
4,823,789.64
4,771,553.13
5,348,857.12
4,979,230.59
4,604,432.34
5,094,645.16
4,866,097.70
5,055,328.42
6,209,756.93
5,272,497.71
5,201,232.55
4,233,942.93
4,199,688.21
4,013,790.09
4,857,186.73

)>3>J>J>>J>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>

AMOUNT PAID

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$

5,000,000.00
5,000,000.00
5,000,000.00
5,000,000.00
5,000,000.00
5,000,000.00
5,000,000.00
5,000,000.00
5,000,000.00
5,000,000.00
5,000,000.00
5,000,000.00
5,072,300.00
5,072,300.00
5,072,300.00
5,072,300.00
5,072,300.00
5,072,300.00
5,072,300.00
5,072,300.00
5,072,300.00
5,072,300.00
5,072,300.00
5,072,300.00
5,072,300.00
5,072,300.00
5,072,300.00
5,072,300.00
5,072,300.00
5,072,300.00
4,956,200.00
4,503,600.00
4,503,600.00
4,503,600.00

A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A

A = Actual Info.

VARIANCE

(256,199.61)
(7,288.45)
1,002,513.39
(308,957.72)
951,683.60
242,909.22
(1,537,047.26)
939,797.85
166,325.71
(863,235.78)
655,235.07
125,066.32
(593,410.52)
150,519.59
280,877.63
(1,742,568.08)
(561,228.04)
(608,202.52)
2,754,590.70
(248,510.36)
(300,746.87)
276,557.12
(93,069.41)
(467,6867.66)
22,345.16
(206,202.30)
(16,971.58)
1,137,456.93
200,197.71
128,932.55
(722,257.07)
(303,911.79)
(489,809.91)
353,586.73

CUMULATIVE VAR.

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$

(506,682.20)
(513,970.65)
488,542.74
179,585.02
1,131,268.62
1,374,177.84
(162,869.42)
776,928.43
943,254.14
80,018.36
735,253.43
860,319.75
266,909.23
417,428.82
698,306.45
(1,044,261.63)
(1,605,489.67)
(2,213,692.19)
540,898.51
292,388.15
(8,358.72)
268,198.40
175,128.99
(292,738.67)
(270,393.51)
(476,595.81)
(493,567.39)
643,889.54
844,087.25
973,019.80
250,762.73
(53,149.06)
(542,958.97)
(189,372.24)

= Estimate based on some actual information
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¥YCVS caremark’

November 22, 2021

Joe Shea

Hampshire County Group
98 King St

Northampton, MA 01060

Dear Joe Shea:

Enclosed are the 2021Q3 rebate quarterly gross invoiced amounts for Hampshire County Group. This
report sets forth preliminary estimates of the gross rebate amount invoiced for Hampshire County
Group, by drug manufacturer based on reported drug utilization.

These figures are estimated rebate amounts to be distributed. Actual rebate distributions may vary
depending upon manufacturer payments. Manufacturer payments may be less than invoiced amounts as
a result of, among other things, drug pricing and contract interpretation differences among drug
manufacturers and CVS Caremark. Actual distribution amounts by manufacturer are estimated to be
within five percent of the amounts included in this report. The estimated range for the amount to be
distributed to your company is $887,155.67 to $933,848.07.

PLEASE NOTE: This is not an estimate of your next rebate payment. This is an estimate of all
rebates to be collected for 2021Q3 over the course of our collection period and will be paid to you
in accordance with your contractual terms.

Please contact your Strategic Account Executive if you have any questions.

Michael S. Mendonca

Advisor, Trade Finance
PBM Contract Operations

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY GROUP
Rebate ID 00124410 Hampshire County Group //OPT IN, ACSF
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